## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the assignee name previously recorded on Reel 018113 Frame 0220. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the assignee name should be Bowe Bell + Howell Company.			

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Bradford D. HENRY	10/25/2004	
Frank SHINN	10/25/2004	

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BOWE BELL + HOWELL COMPANY
Street Address:	3501B Tri-Center Boulevard,
City:	Durham
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27713

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7389624

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(202)756-8087 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-756-8000 Email: kadkins@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: McDermott Will & Emery LLP 600 Thirteenth Street, N.W. Address Line 1:

Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005-3096 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	063288-0656
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brian K. Seidleck

#### Total Attachments: 6

source=0632880656correctedassign#page1.tif source=0632880656correctedassign#page2.tif source=0632880656correctedassign#page3.tif source=0632880656correctedassign#page4.tif source=0632880656correctedassign#page5.tif source=0632880656correctedassign#page6.tif

REEL: 026704 FRAME: 0692

**PATENT** 



### **United States Patent and Trademark Office**

Home | Site Index | Search | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | Help



# Assignments on the Web > Patent Query

# **Patent Assignment Abstract of Title**

NOTE: Results display only for issued patents and published applications. For pending or abandoned applications please consult USPTO staff.

**Total Assignments: 6** 

**Publication #: 20050050862 Pub Dt: 03/10/2005** 

Inventors: Bradford D. Henry, Frank Shinn

Title: METHOD AND DEVICE FOR CONTROLLING ENVELOPE FLAP DURING INSERTION

Assignment: 1

Reel/Frame: 018113/0220 Recorded: 08/02/2006 Pages: 4

Conveyance: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNORS INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

Assignors: HENRY, BRADFORD D. Exec Dt: 10/25/2004

SHINN, FRANK Exec Dt: 10/25/2004

Assignee: BOWE BELL + HOWELL

3501 B TRI-CENTER BOULEVARD
DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27713
Correspondent: MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP

600 13TH STREET, N.W. WASHINGTON, DC 20005-3096

Assignment: 2

Conveyance: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNORS INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

Assignors: HENRY, BRADFORD D. Exec Dt: 10/25/2004

SHINN, FRANK Exec Dt: 10/25/2004

Assignee: BOWE BELL + HOWELL

3501 B TRI-CENTER BOULEVARD DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27713 USA

Correspondent: MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP

600 13TH STREET, NW

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005-3096

Assignment: 3

Conveyance: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNORS INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

Assignors: HENRY, BRADFORD D. Exec Dt: 10/25/2004

SHINN, FRANK Exec Dt: 10/25/2004

Assignee: BOWE BELL+HOWELL

3501 B TRI-CENTER BOULEVARD
DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27713

Correspondent: MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP

600 13TH STREET, NW

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005-3096

Assignment: 4

Conveyance: SECURITY AGREEMENT

http://assignments.uspto.gov/assignments/q?db=pat&qt=pat&reel=&frame=&pat**PATAT**... 8/4/2011 **REEL: 026704 FRAME: 0693** 

Exec Dt: 05/13/2009

Assignor: BOWE BELL + HOWELL COMPANY

Assignee: HARRIS N.A., AS SECURED PARTY

111 WEST MONROE STREET CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

Correspondent: RICHARD KALWA

111 WEST MONROE STREET CHAPMAN AND CUTLER LLP CHICAGO, IL 60603

Assignment: 5

Reel/Frame: 026533/0413 Recorded: 06/30/2011 Pages: 27

Conveyance: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNORS INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

Assignor: BOWE BELL + HOWELL COMPANY Exec Dt: 06/23/2011

Assignee: BELL AND HOWELL, LLC 3791 S. ALSTON AVENUE

DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27713

Correspondent: RENEE PRESCAN

300 NORTH LASALLE STREET KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP CHICAGO, IL 60654

Assignment: 6

Reel/Frame: 026598/0456 Recorded: 07/15/2011 Pages: 71

Conveyance: SECURITY AGREEMENT

Assignors: BELL AND HOWELL, LLC Exec Dt: 06/23/2011

> BELL AND HOWELL BCC, LLC Exec Dt: 06/23/2011

Assignee: PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

500 FIRST AVENUE

COMMERCIAL LOAN SERVICE CENTER/DCC PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

Correspondent: CORPORATION SERVICE CO.-J. PATERSON

1090 VERMONT AVENUE NW, SUITE 430

WASHINGTON, DC 20005

Search Results as of: 08/04/2011 03:37 PM

If you have any comments or questions concerning the data displayed, contact PRD / Assignments at 571-272-3350, v.2.1 Web interface last modified: Apr 30, 2009 v.2.1

| .HOME | INDEX | SEARCH | eBUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT

http://assignments.uspto.gov/assignments/q?db=pat&qt=pat&reel=&frame=&pat**PATEMT...** 8/4/2011 REEL: 026704 FRAME: 0694



08-07-2006



FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02)  Docket No.: 063288-0656	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
Docket No.: 063288-0656 10328	7073
To the Honorable Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks: Fig.	hed original documents or copy thereto:
1. Name of Conveying Party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Bradford D. Henry and Frank Shinn	Name: Bowe Bell + Howell
	Address: 3501 B Tri-Center Boulevard
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Durham, NC 27713 USA
3. Nature of Conveyance:	
□ Assignment    □ Merger	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
☐ Other	
Execution Date: October 25, 2004 and October 25, 2004	paranag granag
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If the document is being filed together with a new application, the	4
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s).
10/823,787	
Additional numbers attac	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
concerning document should be mailed:	
Name: MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address:	☐ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 600 13th Street, N.W.	8. Deposit account number:
	500417
City: Washington State D. C. Zip: 20005-3096	
DO NOT USE T	HIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
of the original document.	-
Brian K. Seidleck, Reg. No. 51,321	ni K. Jud August 2, 2006
Name and Registration No. of Person Signing	Signature Date
To	otal number of pages including cover sheet:
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	

WDC99 1265938-1.063288.0656

Docket No.: 63288-656

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS WE THE ASSIGNORS, Bradford D. Henry and Frank Shinn of 104 Ozone Court, Cary, NC 27513 and 3321 Bentwillow Drive, Fuquay-Varina, NC 27526, respectively, have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled METHOD AND DEVICE FOR CONTROLLING ENVELOPE FLAP DURING INSERTION, for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on April 14, 2004, and identified by United States Serial No. 10/823,787;

AND WHEREAS, Bowe Bell + Howell Company, a corporation of the State of Delaware and having an address of 3501B Tri-Center Boulevard, Durham, NC 27713 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, We have sold, assigned, transferred or set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Bowe Bell + Howell Company (Assignee), its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including the right of priority and including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, We hereby agree with the said Assignee that We will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that We will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or chooses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of Assignor and Assignee;

AND We hereby grant the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the power to insert on this instrument any further identification that may be necessary or desirable to comply with the recordation rules of any appropriate and competent authority, including, without limitation, the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

AND THE PARTIES HEREBY agree that this Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

AND We request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said Assignee, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

WDC99 594468-2.063288.0010

25/10 04 MO 15:57 FAX +49 821 5702329

BOEWE SYSTEC AG

Ø 002

BY ASSIGNORS:	11 1811
25 OCT, 2004	Brodfood D Hay
Date	Bradford D. Henry
25-14-2994 Date	Bradford D. Henry  Frank Shinn
Date	
	DE CONTRACTOR DE
Date	

RV	A	0		~	M	H.	W	
F 6	ZS.	200	100 8	5 70	1.00	30	n.	2

Date:

Bowe Bell + Howell Company 3501B Tri-Center Boulevard Durham, NC 27713 U.S.A.

BY:

PRINTED:

STATE OF NORTH CARLINA	) ) SS:
COUNTY OF WAKE	_)
appeared Bradford D. Henry, to mabove instrument, and acknowled purposes therein set still the form	of October, 2004, before me personally me known to be the person named in and who executed the ged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and Forary Public 21/06
STATE OF	) ) \$8:
COUNTY OF	•
appeared Frank Shinn, to me kno	of, 20, before me personally with to be the person named in and who executed the above me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes
SEAL	Notary Public
	My commission expires

WDC99 594468-2.063288.0010

RECORDED: 08/04/2011 ON XVJ HATENT ENCINEER. 10194-0298-1026704 FRAME: 0698-100